Jenniffer Clark (7947)
Dominion Energy Utah
333 South State Street
P.O. Box 45360

Salt Lake City, Utah 84145-0360

Phone: (801) 324-5392 Fax: (801) 324-5935

Jenniffer.clark@dominionenergy.com

Attorney for Questar Gas Company dba Dominion Energy Utah

## BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF DOMINION ENERGY UTAH TO EXTEND SERVICE TO GENOLA, UTAH Docket No. 23-057-13

PUBLIC NOTICE OF INTENT TO FILE VOLUNTARY REQUEST FOR APPROVAL OF RESOURCE DECISION TO EXTEND SERVICE TO GENOLA, UTAH

Pursuant to Utah Administrative Code §R746-440-1(2)(a), Questar Gas Company dba Dominion Energy Utah (Dominion Energy or Company) hereby provides public notice that it intends to file a voluntary request for approval of a resource decision (Request) seeking approval of the decision to expand its natural gas distribution system to the rural community of Genola, Utah (Genola Expansion).

Dominion Energy will file the Request as soon as it has finalized the application and supporting testimony. Persons interested in obtaining a copy of the Request when it is filed or thereafter should provide their individual name, company name, mailing address, telephone number, fax number, email address, and party represented to the following:

Jenniffer Clark
Assistant General Counsel
Dominion Energy Utah
333 South State Street
P.O. Box 45360
Salt Lake City, Utah 84145-0360
Jenniffer.clark@dominionenergy.com

Kelly B Mendenhall
Director, Regulatory and Pricing
Dominion Energy Utah
333 South State Street
P.O. Box 45360
Salt Lake City, Utah 84145-0360
Kelly.mendenhall@dominionenergy.com

Persons interested in obtaining Confidential Information filed with the Request should take steps set forth in Utah Admin. Code §R746-1-602. Dominion Energy will provide Confidential Information to parties when it has received the executed Nondisclosure Agreement and is satisfied that the person completing the Nondisclosure Agreement does not have a competing interest, as provided in Utah Admin. Code §R746-1-602(2)(a).

The Company requests that the Commission make this Notice publicly available on its website.

DATED this 25<sup>th</sup> day of August, 2023.

Respectfully submitted,

Jenniffer Clark (7947)

Dominion Energy Utah

333 South State Street

PO Box 45360

Salt Lake City, Utah 84145-0360

(801) 324-5392

Jenniffer.clark@dominionenergy.com

Attorney for Dominion Energy Utah

## **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

The undersigned hereby certifies that a true and correct copy of the PUBLIC NOTICE

## OF INTENT TO FILE VOLUNTARY REQUEST FOR APPROVAL OF RESOURCE

**DECISION TO EXTEND SERVICE TO GENOLA, UTAH** was served upon the following

persons by e-mail on August 25, 2023:

Patricia E. Schmid
Patrick Grecu
Assistant Attorneys General
160 East 300 South
P.O. Box 140857
Salt Lake City, UT 84114-0857
pschmid@agutah.gov
pgrecu@aguath.gov
Counsel for the Division of Public Utilities

Robert J. Moore
Assistant Attorney General
160 East 300 South
P.O. Box 140857
Salt Lake City, UT 84114-0857
rmoore@agutah.gov
Counsel for the Office of Consumer
Services

Chris Parker
Brenda Salter
Utah Division of Public Utilities
160 East 300 South
PO Box 146751
Salt Lake City, Utah 84114-6751
chrisparker@utah.gov
bsalter@utah.gov

Michele Beck
Director
Office of Consumer Services
160 East 300 South
PO Box 146782
Salt Lake City, UT 84114-6782
mbeck@utah.gov

